
nb/et 

Decision No. 57510 -----
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTII,ItIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF C.ALIFORN!.A 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, a. ) 
corporation, for a general increase ) 
in gas rates under Section 454 of ) 
,the Public Utilities Code. ) 

(Gas) ) 

Application No. 39681 

(Appearances and witnesses 
are listed in Appendix B) 

INTERIM OPINION 

Applicant's Request 

San Diegeo Gas & Electric Company engaged in the business 

of purchasing natural gas for resale and manufacturing, transport­

ing, distributing and selling gas to customers in the City of San 

Diego and other communities in western San Diego county,l filed the 

above-entitled application on December 27, 1957, requesting an 

increase in annual revenues from gas sales of at 1eas.t $2,688,,200, 

or 11.77 per cent, based on the estimated 1958 revenues of 

. ~ .. 

$22,843,500 at present rates. Applicant introduced Exhibit No. G-5 

on June 4, 195~revising the requested increase in gas revenues to 

$2,884,100 or 12.63 per eent,ba.sed on a revised estimated 1955 

revenue of $22,827,200 at present rates, if effective for a full year. 

1 AppliC8ll1: also is engaged in the manufacturing, purchasing, 
eransmieting, distributing and selling of electricity, as a pub­
lic utility, in the County of San Diego and a portion of O:ange 
County, and to a limited extent, the manufacturing and selling of 
low-pressure steam in a limited area of the business section of 
the City of San Diego. During the year ended December, 1956, 
approximately 3l.2 per cent of the applicant's gross revenue was 
derived from the sale of gas, 68.6 per cent from ehe sale of 
electric energy, and 0.2 per cent from the sale of steam. 

" 

", 

, , 



· A-39681 nb" * 

Public Rearing 

After due notice public hearing on this application was 

held before Commissioner C. Lyn Fox an~/or Examiner MSnley W. 

Edwards. This application was consolidated for hearing purposes 

~..ri.th Applications Nos. 39679 and 39680 and .:. totru. of 23 d4ys of 

heari1lg were held during the period'Ma:rch 3, to July 23
7

1958, 

inclusive, on the three applications, the first 22 days be;.ng held 

in San Diego, California. Applicant introduced five c'lll-~cpartment 

exhibits, five! gas-department exhibits, and testimony by nine wit­

nesses in support of its gas r~te request. The Commission staff 

made an independent study of applicant I s operations, presented five 

all-department exhibits, two gas-department exhibits, testimony by 

five witnesses, and cross-examined the applicant's witnesses for 

che purpose of eeveloping a complete record to ~id the Commission 

in deciding this rate increase request. Certain interested parties 

presentee five exl1ibits 

the staff's witnesses. ClOSing briefs were filed on July 14, 1958, 

and arguxnent before the Comission en banc was held on July 23, 1958, 

in S~ Francisco. The matter was submitted for Commission decision; 

however, since clOSing the record the Commission has become aware of 

important cho.nges in fuel oil price, end other costs and will .. 
issue only an interim opinion and order at this time and reopen the 

proceeding. 

ARplicant's Operations 

The art~a presently served with na.tural gas by the appli .. 

cant is the western, portion of San Diego County, along the coast 

from the Orange County line to the Mexican border, as shown in 

Chart 3-A of Exhibit No. G-l. As of December 31, 1957, the distri­

bucion systcmconsisted of 1,859 miles of high-pressure mains and 

168 miles of low-pressure mains 1:0 serve 219,717 customers, and the 

transmission system consisted of 49.6 'C.iles of main. Applicant 

-2-



'A-39681 n'c/ e~ 

obtains its natural gas from the Southern Counties Gas Company of 

California by purchase at Rose Canyon, near S.an Diego, and through a 

16-inch transmission line, from Moreno in Riverside County to Rainbow, 

at the Riverside County-San Diego County line. A propane air standby 

plane, capable of producing 1,500,000 C'1.ibic feet per hour (natural g..'\S 

equiva.l.ent), is provided at: applicant r $ Mission Substation. 
. 

Applicant owns and operates natural gas storage facili-

ties with a combined capacity of 27,000,000 cubic feet. The storage 

is utilized primarily t:o equate transmission line deliveries. During 

1957 applicant purcMscd 9,713,861 Mef of gas from the Huntington 

Beach line at Rose Canyon and 23,015,731 MCf from the Moreno line. 

Applicant's Position 

Applicant represents that the rates and charges under its 

existing and now authorized schedules or tariffs- are unjustly and 

unreasonably low and confiscatory of its plants, property and equip­

ment devoted to the public use in the service of natural gas. Appli­

cant states that since 1950, whe.n the present ra.tes became effective 

under Decision No. 40037, Application No. 30338, practically every 

item of expense has increased, particularly higher wa.ges and s31aries 

of employees, higher cost of gas, increased taxes, higher cost of 

connecting cuseomers, and increa.sed eosts of borrowed money and eq,uity 

financing. Applicant seeks an order of the Commission authorizing it 

to increase its rates and charges for gas furnished, to withdraw and 

cancel all of its filed schedules or tariffs for gas, and to file and 

mike effective the tariffs with revisions as provided by Exhibit 

No. G-3, as modified by Exhibit No. G-5, in this proceeding. 

-3-



"A-3Y681 nb -

Applicant's Exhibit No. G-l shows the following trend of 

earnings as expressed by a rate of return on its depreeiated gas 

department rate base ~ after payment of operating expenses: 

~ 

1956 Recorded 
1957 Recorded 
1957 Adjusted 
1958 Estimated 
1958 Adjusted (Present ~tes) 
1958 Adjusted (Proposed Rates) 

Per Cent 

6.06% 
4.84 
4.36 
3.78 
3.42 
6.41 

Under the rates proposed in Exhibits Nos. G-3 and G-5 applicant n~ 

estimates the year 1958 would show a 6.75 per cent rate of return, 

assuming the rates are in effect for the full year. Applicant made 

detailed estimates of its operations for the year 1958· and uses 1958 

as a test year. 

Earnings Comparisons for 1958 

In addition to the detailed studies applicant made of its 

1958 earning position, the Commission staff prepared an independent 

detailed analysis for 1958 in Exhibit No. G-4 and by Exhibit No.C-12 

extended its estimates to cover the year 1959. The results of the 

applicant's and the staff's studies are s'nmmarized and compared on 

Table 1. Also shown on Table 1 are the adopted operating results 

which the Commission will use for the purpose of testing the validity 

of applicant's request. 

D~stic and Commercial Revenues 

The staff's est:tmate of combined domestic and commercial 

revenues is $222,500 greater than applicant's because of a difference 

in method of temperatur~ adjustment to an average year basis and 

because of a higher estimate of new customers in 1958. The method 

of temperature adjustment ~hich the staff used was consistent with 

its method used as a basis of revenue presentations in major gas rate 

cases for the past 10 years. The staff represents that applicant 

-4-



e 
A ... 39681 DP/ et Table 1 

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS FOR 1958 .. 
Gas Department of San Die~ Gas 6( Electric Company 

CAt Present te LeVels} 

OPERATING REVENUES 

Domestic - Single Family 
Domestic - Multi Family 
Commercial 
Firm Industrial 
Interruptible - Industrial 
Interruptible - Steam-Elec. 
Generating Stations 

Other Gas Revenue 

Total Operating Revenue 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

Production - Purchased Gas 
Production - Other 
Transmission 
Distribution 
Customer Accounting & Coll. 
Sales Promotion 
Administrative and General 
Depreciation & Amortization 
Taxes - Other than Income 
taxes - Income (State & Fed.) 

Total Operating Expenses 
" 

NET, REVENUE 

RAXE BASE (Depreciated) 

RAl'E OF RETURN 

Applicant's Staff's 
Estimate Estimate 

Adopted 
1958 Test­

Year Results 

$13,983,000 $14,195,600 $14,195,,600 
1,145,000 1,l45:,000 1,145,000 
2,166,200 2,176,100 2,176-,100 

310,200 310,100 310,100 
1,046,600 l,033',800 1,033-,800 

4,106,500 4,474,400 4,290,000 
86,000 73,600 73,600 

$22,843,500 $23,408·,600 $23,224,200 

$12,263,500 $12,606,900 $12,775,000 
2,000 8,900 8,900 

155,800 .167,600 160,000 
2,337,.SOO 2,364,400 2,280,000 
1,050,200' 1,026·,500 1,026,500. 

265,200 260,500 255·,000 
l,332,300 1,357,200 l,33O,000 
1,783,800 1,727,300' 1,644,600 
1,436,300 1,360,200 1,290,700 

841 2600 990,200 . 914,700-

$21,468.,500 $21,869,700 $21,685,400 

$ l,375,000 $ 1,S3S,900 1,538;800 

$40,203,000 $40,055,300 $38,048,200 

3.421. 3.84% 4.0'% 

-5-



:A-39681 nrl elt 

used a newly developed method which has not stood the test of time. 

Applicant represents that the actu:tl gas sales and revenues for the 

first five months of 1958, after temperature adjustments, have 

fallen below its esttmates and the staff's still higher estimates. 

The staff's estima~e of customer growth is slightly 

greater than that of the applicant, based on a continuation of the 

historical customer growth trend with a slightly decelerated rate 

of growth in the test yeSX' 1958. The County of San Diego points 

out that the applicant's esttmate of gain in sinsle family customer~ 

of 10,306 for 1958: is 1,147 less than the average gain for the past 

fivc~ years. '!'he County represents that actual experience for the 

first quarter of 1958· was better in terms of customer gains than 

the preceding year. In the light of ac:turu. experience even the 

staff' s estimate of customer growth appears too conservative. 

While the staff's estimate of temperature adjusted sales 

per customer may be slightly high (based on adjusting upward the 

sales during the warm early months of 1958) its customer estimate 

appears a little low. In the Commission's opinion the effect of 

these two items is practically offsetting. Therefore, We will adopt 

as reasonable the staff's est~tes of domestic and commercial 

sales. 

Firm Industrial.- Revenue 

There is practically no difference between the two, esti­

~tes of firm industrial revenue .:md we will adopt as reasonable the 

amount of $310,100. 

Interruptible Industrial Revenue 

The staff's estimate of interruptible industrial sales of 

$l,033,800 is $12,800 or 1.2 per cent less than applicant's. : Since 

the quantity of gas sold to ~terruptible customers depends upon 

-6-



A-39681 

gas availability during the colder months, and since the staff 

represents it had more authoritative and up-to-date estimates of 

gas availability, the staff's estimate will be adopted as 

reasonable. 

Interruptible Steam-Elee~ric 
Generating Stations Revenue 

The staff's estimate of revenues from sales of gas to 

applicant's steam plants for producing electricity of $4,474,400 

is $367,900 or 9 per cent greater than applicant's estimated sales. 

'this results from the fact that the staff assumed 1,184,800 Mcf 

more gas available from. applicant r s supplier, the Southern Counties 

Gas Company of California, during the 1958 test year than the 
, 

applicant did. The staff states t~t the applicant's estimate of 

gas purchases essentially ,(;1as based on the estimate of available gas 

supply presented in . Case No. 5924 on June 24, 195·7 as Exhibit 

No. 5924-7. The staff lists three reasons for its larger estimate. 

The first reason is that the staff assumed that the 

Edison exchange gas (F.P.C. Docket No. G-125S0) will be available 

for the full year 1958. Second, the staff's esttmate of gas availw 

ability, prepared as of March., 1958, a later date than that of the 

applicant, reflects availability of incremental supplies of gas 

which were estimated to be available as of that time. Third) the 

staff assumes gas from El Paso Natural Ga.s Corap.any (F.P .C. Docket 

No. G-11797) to be available for the full year, whereas the appli­

cant assumes the volume of gas not to be available until April' 1, 

1958. 

In view of the fact that 1958 adjusted is a test year, and 

further considering the face that conditions were such during the 

first part of 1958 that incremental additional qu~ntitics of gas 

were, in fact 7 ~vailable to-the southern California area, the staff 

-7-



"A-39681 nbl e~ 

takes the position that for the purposes of this proceeding a tas~ 

y~ar r~£lecting this gas on a full year basis is the only proper 

preSCtl.tation. 

The applicant points out that the Federal Power Commission 

recently has reopened Docket G-12580 for a thorough review of El 

Paso N~tur31 Gas Company's reserves. 

In resolving this matter it is the Commission's finding 

that the Edison exchange gas should not be assumed 4S available for 

the test year 1958, but that the additional gas indicated by the 

staff's second and third reasons should be allowed for. Accordingly, 

the estimated gas supply available to applicant for the test year 

1958 is assumed as 36,200,000 Mef which is 577,000 Mef greater than 

the applic.ont used. On such b~is, we compute the revCfl'UC from. 

interruptible steam-electric generating stations at $4.290,000 

(14,161,000 Mcf at pres~t rates) and we find such amount to be 

reasonable and adopt it for the test year. 

'Othe.r Gas Revenue 

The other gas revenues consist primarily of revenues 

from the account opening charges under Scbedule OC. The staff's 
, , 

estimate for this item is $12,400 less than app11c£Illt's. The"staff 
. ' 

represents its esttmate is realistic based upon experienced receipts 

end that applicant has admitted in the record that its estimate is 

high. The stnff's figure of $73,600 appears reasonable and will be 

adopted. 

Production Expenses . 

The staff's production expenses are $350,300 or 2.9' per 

cent higher than applicant's. The additional gas which the staff 

-8-



assum~d available in 1958 largely accounts for this difference. 

!he applic~t's purchased gas cost docs not include the extra 

facility charge on the new 20 miles of 24-inch gas transmission 

line paralleling the Moreno-Rainbow line of Southern Counties Gas 

Company of C3liforni~ in Riverside County to bolster applicant's gas 

supply capability. Applicant's original exhibit contemplated that 

it would build this 20-mile section; however, it now appears more 

economical for ~pplicant's supplier to build this line and for 

applicant to pay an additional monthly facility charge of 

$27,750 as authorized by our Docision No. 57087, Application 

No. 40124, dated August 5, 1958. When account is taken that 607,000 

fewer Mcf of gas' will be purchased than under the staff's origiDal 

estimate and allowance made for the additional facility charge, we 

compute, find rcasonable,and adopt a figure of $l2,775,000 for 

purchased gas and a figure of $8,900 for other production expenses. 

Transmission Expenses 

The staff's transmission expenses of $167,600 ere $11,800, 

or 7.6 per cent, higher than applicant's. To be comparable 

applicant's expenses should be increased by a 1958 wage settlement 

increment of $1,300, and an Bmount to reflect the expenses which 

would be incurred he~ steam-electric p1~~ gas 'been received onehe 

same priority as Los Angeles G-54 customers enjoy, less an amount 

of $2,600 for compressor fuel savings with the new Moreno pipeline 

loop for 20 miles. Since our adopted gas availability is less than 

assumed by the staff,we will adopt as reasonable a figure of 

$160,000 for transmission expenses. 

Distribution E~ses 

The staff's distribution expenses of $2,364,400 are 

$26,600,or 1.1 per cent,hieher than applicant's. When applicant's 

-9 ... 



nb e 

figures are adjusted upward by $26,000 because of the 1958 wage 

settlement, we find the two figures are nearly identical. The 

County of San Diego questioned the level of the applicant's estimate 

of gas distribution expenses because it showed an increase of 14 per 

cent after 1958 wage settlement over the 1957 recorded figure; 

whereas for prior years the increases were: 2.2 per cent for 1955, 

3.9 per cent for 1956, and 0.2 per cent for 1957. Applicant's 

answer was that 1957 was low and belOW' the trend. Applicant: r s 

management has control over this item and both the appl:Lcsnt' s and 

staff's estfmate for this account appear above a reasonable trend. 

Accordingly, for rate-making'purposes we will limit this increase to 

10 per cent and adopt a figure of $2,280,000.3S reasonable for dis­

tribution expenses for the test year. 

Customer Accounting and Collecting Expenses 

The staff's customers accounting and collecting expenses 

of $1,026,500 are $23,700 or 2.3 per cent below applicant's. 

Applicant represents that its allowance is $12,500 low because of 

the 1958 wage settlement. Also, applicant's figure does not contain 

any increment to offset the increase in postal rates starting . 
August l~ 1955. Thus applicant's estimated 1958 expense for this 

item reflects an increase of over l2 per cent compared to its 1957 

recorded fi~e. The CommiSSion's attention has been invited to 

the fact that applicant uses a monthly billing cycle and probably 

could reduce its customers accounting and collecting expenses 

somewhat by plaCing part of its accounts on a bimonthly billing 

cycle. Si~cc no evidence is in the record on this matter as to the 

possible sa.vings, in our opinion, it is not reasonable to adopt a 

figure lower than the staff's estimate. Accordingly, we find 

reasonable and adopt the staff's figure of $1,026,500 for customer 

accounting .and collecting expenses for the test year 1958. 

-10-



Sales Promotion Expenses 

The staff's sales.promotion expenses of $260,500 are 

$4,700 or 1.8 per cent below .applicant's. Applicant represents tlut 

its sales promotion expenses allowance is $2,300 low because of the 

1958 wage settlement. The County of San Diego points out an incon­

sistency in applicant's esttmntcs,iri that the witness on sales pro­

motion expenses anticipated the year 1958 as one of above average 

growth, whereas the witness on revenues anticipated a below average 

growth rate. The County took the position that neither the staff 

nor the company presented a fair picture as to this matter. In 

reviewing this matter we note that the year 1957 recorded figures 

showed a growth of 9 per cent over the 1956 recorded figures. An 

equivalent growth in 1958 would result in 8. figure of $255,000. 

Realizing that this is a combination gas and electric company not 

too much concerned as to the intense competition as between gas and 

electric appliances in new homes, we find reasonable for rate-making 

purposes and adopt a figure of $255,000 for sales promotion expenses 

for the test year 1958. 

Administrative and General Expenses 

The staff's administrative and general expenses of 

$l,357,200 are $24,900,or 1.9 per cent, above the applicant's esti­

~te. Ap'plicant represents that its :ldministrative and general 

expenses are. $25,600 low ~cause of the 1958 wage settlement and 

$21>lOO low because of an actual pension dividend. Some $4,000 of 

the difference between the staff'~ end the app1~cant's figures is 

occasioned by higher franchise payments pursuant to the staff's 

higher revenue estimate. The staff's estimate represents an . 
increase over the 1957 recordecl expense of 12.2 per cent. Appli-

cant's management has control over this item and ~hen some interest 

is figured on the insurance and injuries and damages reserve, a more 

-11-



A-39681 nb/' 

reasonable conclusion appears to be that a lO per cent increase in 

this item is adequate for rate-making purposes. Accordingly, we 

find reasonable and adopt a figure of $1,330~OOO for ~he test year 

1958 for administrative and general expenses. 

Depreciation 

The staff's depreciation expenses of $1,727,300 are 

$56,500 or 3.2 per cent lower than the applicant's. Applicant 

represents that its depreciation allowance is ·too high by $9~600 

because of the change in cost of certain 20-inch gas mains and too 

high by $l16,700 because of the fact that Southern Counties Gas 

Company of California is nOW' building the 20-mile loop of 24-inch 

main to the Moreno line. The difference between the staff's and the 

applicant's figures is accounted for by different estimates as to 

remaining lives for certain it~ of plant and the use of recorded 

rather than estimated figures as to certain 20-inch distribution 

mains. The saving on the, Moreno line with the longer life used 'by 

the staff is $82,700 and when this amount is applied to the staff's 

allowance, a figure of $1,644,600 results, which figure we find is 

r.easonable and adopt for the 1958 test year depreciation expenses. 

Taxes other than Income 

The staff's taxes, other trum income of $l,360,200, are 

$76,100 or 5.3 per cent lower than applicant's. This difference 

results primarily from the fact that the staff used the actual 

1957-58 tax rates in computing the year 1958 estimated ad valorem 

taxes, whereas the applicant used a higher trended tax rate. Appli­

cant states that the cost of government in the posewar period has 

risen with all other costs and that the tax rates ,have increased 

each year for the ,past five years. Applicant's pOSition is that it 

certainly is not unreasonable eo allow for a continuation of this 

trend. 

-12-



'A-39681 nb/C~ 

In resolving this matter there are twO things to consider: 

(1) that there may be an upward reassessment of all property other 

than utility in the tax base)with a consequent material lowering in 

the tax rate, and (2) that the tax rate does Dot increase sbarply 

every year and some years show a small increase or even may show a 

declinp... 

lYith regard to its original estimate, applicant represents 

that it should be decreased by $35,400 because of a lower actual 

assessed value than estimated and decre~sed by $69,800 because of 

the change in the construction agency on the Moreno pipeline loop. 

The staff's ad valorem tax computation already is adjusted 

for the lower assessed value but not for the Moreno line change of 

agency_ At the tax rate used by the staff this adjustment is 

$69,500. Accordingly, we find reasonable and adopt an amotmt of 

$1,295,200 for taxes other than income. 

Taxes! Income 

State corporation franchise tax and fedaral income tax 

amounts vary, depending on the level of net income. In the adopted 

1958 test year resul~~, these amounts have been computed on the 

basis of a 4 per cent level for the state corporation franchise tax 

and a 52 per cent level for the federal income tax, aSSuming 

straight-line tax depreciation accounting. 

For the years 1954-57 the applicant's federal income 

taxes were determined using the sum of the years digits method to 

compute accelerated depreciation, but applicant plans to revert to 

straight-line depreciation tax accounting for 1958 and has received 

Treasury Department permiSSion so to ao. Applicant has accumulated 

a reserve for deferred taxes of $2,163,146. 

The question 3$ to what rate treatment should be accorded 

to accelerated depreciation tax accruals and reserves for deferred 

-13-



A-396Sl nb e 

taxes is being investigated by the Commission under Case No. 6148. 

Until such case is decided, the applicant shall advise this 

Commission as to its election for the 1959 tax year with regard to 

Ulking acccleraeed depreciation by January 1, 1959, and yearly there­

after by January 1 of each year until a final decision of this 

Commission in Case No. 6lt;8, and the Commission will promptly move 

to adjust the r~tes herein authorized in such manner as may be found 

appropriate. For the purposes of this decision only, pending final 

decision by this COtmllission on the treatment to be accorded accel­

erated depreciation for rate~ing purposes, the accruals for rate­

making purposes herein Will be determined after crediting interest 

at the adopted rate of return on the reserve for income taxes. 

Since approximately one third of this reserve of about $2,163,000 

is chargeable to gas,the interest credit in this proceeding wil1bc 

$f.:.7 ,000 • 

After giving weight to the variation in gross revenueS 

and expenses being adopted herein and the deferred tax reserve 

interest credit, an income tax figure of $914,700 is computed for 

the test year 1958~ is found to be reasonable and is adopted~ 

Rate B3se 

The staff's rate base is $148,000, or 0.4 per cent, lower 

than applicant's as shown on Table 2. This is e comparatively small 

difference and most of it results from differences in the cost of 

20"'inch gas main additions. Applicant used an estimated amount and 

admits that its estimate is $308,400 high compared to the actual 

figures. Also, applicant had not included an item of $36-,000 as the 

effect of the 1958 wage settlement which the staff had included. 

When the Moreno pipeline loop is taken out, the staff's rate base 

would be reduced to $38-) 048,200 as shown in the a.dopted column on 

Table 2. We find that a depreciated rate base of $38,04&,200 is 

reasonable and we adopt the same for the adjusted test year 1958. 

-14-



e 
A-Z';J('ol nR/ct : e Table 2 

SUMMARY OF RATE BASE FOR 1958 
Gas D~artment of San Diego Gas ~ EIectric Company 

Item -
Plant 3S of 12/31/57 

Intangible 
Production 
Storage 
Transmission 
Distribution 

Land and Land Rights 
Structures ,and Improvements 
Mains 
Comp.,. Meas. & Reg. Eq. 
Services 
Meters & Regulators 
Other Distrib,. Eq. 

A~plicant's Staff's 
~i::St:imate Estimate 

Adopted , 
1958 Test­

Year Results _'...0-........ ____ _ 

$ 4,000 $ 4,000 $ 4,000 
830',800 830,800 830,800· 

2,077,000 2,077,000 ,2,077,000 
4,132,300 4,132,300 14,132,300', 

394,700 
310,900 

1',973,900 
1,485,700 
9,412,200 
7,285,,200 

231 2500 

394,700 
310 900 

17,973:900 
1,485-,700 
9,412,200 
7,285,200 

231,500 

394,700 
310,900 

17,973,900' 
1,485,700 
9,412,200 
7,285·,.200 

2313 500 

Subtotal G.ls Plant $44,138~,200 S44,13S,200 $L14j138:,200 

Common Utility Al1oc~tion 3,467,500 3,467,500 3,46-7,500 
Operative Constr. Work in Progress 223,000 222~800 222,800 
Weighted Average 1958 Additions 5-3505,300 5 2310,800 3J 262 2300 

Total Weighted Av. Gas Plant 53,334,000 53,l39,300 51,090,800 

Deduction for Depreciation 14.330:000 14;316,700 14,275.300 

Weighted Av. Net Gas Plant 

Modifications 

39,004,000 387822~600 36~815,500 

Contr.in Aid of Construction 
Customers r Adv. for Construction 
Nonoperative Property 
Other 

Materials and Supplies 

Working Cash Allowance 

~336.000~ 339,000 . 
4 000) 

( 22:000) 

600,000 

1,300,000 

~336,000~ ~336.000) 
339,000 339',000) 

( 4,200). 4,200) 
14,300 . 14,300 

,; . 
597,600 597,600 

~ 

1,300,000 1,300,000 

Weighted Av. Depree.Rate Base 40,203,000 40,055,300 38,048,200 

(Red Figures) 

-15 .. 



A-39681 EI 

Rate of Return 

It is applican~'s con~ention that rates should be pre­

scribed to produce earnings to yleld an average 6.75 per cent rate 

of return on the basis of the estima~cd adjusted test year 1958 

for its gas department, and 6.55 per cent for the company as 8 

whole. Such 6.55 per cent request is 0.2 per cent below the 

amount of 6.75 per cent recommended by applicant's financial 

wi'Cncss. 

The Department of Defense and other executive agencies 

of the United States Goverrunent took the position that applicant's 

proposed rate of return of 6.55 per cent for the company as a 

whole is excessive, that the over-all rate of return presently 

allowed the applicant is fair and that any rate of return in 

excess of 6 per cent would be excessive. It took exception to 

the testimony of applicant's financial witness stating ehat he 

approached the problem of rate of return primarily from the view­

point of the common stockholder and the institutional investor in 

the stock. The Government considers that it is of prime importance 

that the CommisSion in reaching a decision on a fair rate of 

return should have before it precise information on the cost of 

capital to the applicant. 

-16-



· A-3968l nbl' 

The Government produced testimony by an expert witness who 

ho.d made an analysis of the costs of capita.l to applieant and found 

i~ s~~ly lower than 6.75 per cent. He took the cost of debt as 

3.40 per cent; cost of preferred stock at 5.0 per cent; and cost of 

equity as 3.25 per cent and developed en over-all cost of capital 

based on applicant's average capital structure of 5.66 per cent. 

'Xb.e 8.25 per cer..t cost of equity was based on a study of the marltCt 

price of applicant's common stock over several years when a dividend 

price ratio of approxtmaeely 5.25 per cent prevailed, with a 67 per 

cent pay-out ratio and an allowance for corporate costs and costs 

of financing. 

The City of San Diego also present(~d evidence on the sub­

ject of cost of capital to applicant. Its witness computed the cost 

of bond money at 3.43 per cent, the cost of preferred stock money 

at 4.9l pCI' cent, ood with an allowsnce of 8.5 per cent on common 

equity money determined that the composite cost of capital on 

applicant's present capital structure is 5.51 per cent,. On the 

basis of the analysis, the City of San Diego takes the posi~ion that 

a fair rate of return for ~he applicant's combined operations would 

fall into tb~ range of 5.5 to 6 .. 0 per cent, and that applicant is 

not entitled to a rate of return any higher than the rate of return 

previously authorized by the Commission. 

The applicant disagreed with the positions taken by the 

Goveroment and the City of San Diego and pointed out that in 

November, 1957, it sold $12,000,000 of 4-7/8 per cent bonds, at a 

cost of money to it of 4.95 per cent and $7,500,,000 of 5.60 per cent 

-17-



,,' 

&-39681 ct 

Preferred Stock, at a cost of money to it of 5.74 per cent, and that 

the highest cost of bond money prior to the 4-7/8 per cent series 

was 3.34 per cent and the average was substantially below that. 

Applicant admits that the bond and preferred stock markets have im­

proved since last November but represents that it could not now 

expect to sell bonds or preferred stock at the cost to it which 

would have obtained at the times when the rates presently in effect 

were fixed. 

The County of San Diego took the position that the accrual 

of $2,163,000 for deferred income taxes should be excluded from the 

, rate base. Pending outcome of Case No. 6148 we have not acceded to 

this request, but have credited income tax expense with ~terest on 

the deferred tax reserve.. If zero cost of money is shOW!). for such 

reserve, on the assumption that it is an interest free loan from 

the Government, the over~all cost of money is reduced fro~ 6~75 per 

cent to apprOXimately 6.61 per cent. 

We have given careful consideration to the Government's 

and City of San Diego's p~s1tion$. They are predicated, however, 

principally on past performances of applicant's securities in the 

market place. We cannot speculate as to the future attitude of 

investors. We are faeed with the fact that applicant's imbedded cost 

of bond money now is higher than it was in 1~50 when a rate of return 

of 5.65 per cent was authorized for the gas department and in 1955 

when a rate of return of 5.90 per cent was authorized for the elec­

tric department. Likew1se, the applic3nt's representations that to 

raise the capital to finance, on a reasonable basiS, facilities for 

the rapidly growing needs of its service area, it: must be able to 

maintain the necessary financial integrity to go into the nation's 

money market on a competitive basis, are entitled to. serious 

-18-



A-39681 E'I' 

consideration, particularly since there is indication of an increase 

in cost of money since July 1958. 

Upon a careful consideration of ehe evidence before us, 

we are of the opinion and find that a rate of return, for an 

interim period pending more evidence, of 6.50 per cent is fair and 

reasonable for applicant's gas department for the esttm3ted year 195a 

When a rate of return of 6.50 per cent is applied to the depreciated 

rate base of $38,048,200 hereinbefore found reasonable, an over-all 

increase in annual gross revenue of $2,070,000 is found to be 

required. This increase is approximately 72 per cent of the increase 

in gas department revenues finally requested by applicant. 

Rate Spread 

Applicant started wi~h the rates prescribed by the Com­

mission in Decision No. 44037, Application No. 30338, dated April 11, 

1950, presumed them to provide a fair and reasonable spread and pro­

posed increases in such rates intended to reflect changes in cost of 

gas since 1950. No general rearrangement of rates is proposed by 

applicant at this time. Since April 11, 1950, applicant listed 

eight separate increases in its cost of gas in the amount of 12.30 

cents. A simple way to approximate this amount is to consider that 

in April, 1950, its commodity cost of gas was 15 cents per Mef. As 

of July 23, 1958, it was 27.25 cents, indicating a commodity increase 

of 12.25 cents per Mcf. An increase of 2.15 cents per Mcf on 

January 1, 1958, already has been offset by applicant, leaving 10.1 

cents as the commodity increase. 

Its original request, w~en Exhibit A-l was prepared, W4S 

to increase tariff schedules by roughly 10 cents per Mcf of commodity 

charge and iner~ase the other charges by roughly 10 per cent. Its 

revision of June 2, 1958, in Exhibit No. G-5, made changes to reflect 

an increase of 11.19 cents per Mcf in the commodity blocks and mini­

mum charges for firm service. 

-19-



A-396S1 nb ~ 

Applicant~s proposed inereases by classes follow: 

Class 
of 

Service 

Revenue 
Deliveries Present Proposed Revenue Increase 

Mef Rates Rates X~ount ~~tio 

17,$09,200 $17,27$,400 $19,273,500 $1,995,100 ll.55% 
618,400 310,200 379,700 69,500 22.40 

General Service 
Firm Industrial 
Interruptible 
Industrial 3,045,000 1,046,100 1,369,400 323,300 30.91 

Interdepartmental 13,557,400 4,106,500 4,594,600 4$$,100 11.$9 
Other Gas Revenue - $6,000 94~lOO S,lOO 9.42 

Total ~3-5-,O-3-0-,-OO-O---2-2-,8~2~7~,~2~DO~-2~$-,~7!~1~;~3~~~O~2~,~8~84~,~1~o~o~~~.~6~3 

The California Manufacturers Association took exception 

to the applicant's proposed method of spreading the increase, stat­

i~g that the proposal to 'increase all blocks of the gas schedulos, 

by a uniform amount, gives no recognition to increases, in cost other 

than the cost of gas and results' in an unfair pena.lty on the inter­

ruptible classes. In support of its position the Association 

introduced three exhibits as a result of a cost-of-service study 

its represontatives had prepared. Based on its study, the Associa­

tion represents that applicant's proposed genoral service and firm 

i~dustrial rates are on the low side and the proposed interruptible 

rates on the high side. 

A customer's representative disagreed with applicant's 

proposed spread of the rate increase, recommending that the 

Commission render an interim decision covering the matter of rate 

of rettlrn; then refer the m~tter of preparing. rate structures back 

to applicant, with instructions that it shall forthwith arrange 

informal meetings to be participated in by all parties of record 

to work out· a complete and satisfactory level of ratos. In the 

Commission's opinion such a method would not be consonant with its 

duties, as prescribed by the Public Utilities Code, in seeing that 

the utilities establish reasonable rates and prevent any unreason­

able difference in rates as between localities or as between classes 

of service. 

-20-



e 
A-3968l nb/et 

The Commission will proceed in its customary manner to 

spread the increase in rates giving consideration to such factors 

as: territory ~ growth rates, comparative rate levels, financial 

risk, future outlook, adequacy of service, rate history, customers f 

acceptance and usage developed under existing rates, value of serv­

ice, and cost to serve. Applicant did not present a cost-to-serve 

study by cla.sses. Several parties brought this matter to the 

Commission's attention but the applicant took the risk of standtng 

on its increased "cost of gasH approach to figuring the proposed 

rate increase. The Commission did not require applicant to prepare 

a separate cost-of-service study by classes. Such a study would h3.ve 

been helpful to the Commission in exercising its judgment as to 

applicant's spread of the rates ~d would have given a comparison 

with, or a check on, the cost study by the California Manufacturers 

Association. In vi~ of the fact that a lesser over-all increase 

is being allowed than sought, it is possible to keep most of the 

rate changes within the range proposed by applicant; however, in 

some places we may find it d~sirable to go beyond the range proposed 

by applicant. 

Premises Rule 

The United States Government states that applicant's 

definition of premises in its gas rules is unfair,. unreasonable and 

not uniform. '!he Gove:rrmlent contends that 'C-lhen a utility company 

files for a rate increase its rules and regulations come before the 

Commission for examination and review and ~y unfair rules should 
2 be corrected. The present rule, which was adopted in 1944, left 

~ The present definition reads as :follows: "the term. 'premises' 
as used herein means all real property and apparatus employed in 
a single enterprise on an integral parcel of land undivided by 
dedicated streets, alleys, public highways,or railways." 

-21-



A-396S1 no ~t 

out the following parenthetical statement: "(except in the case of 

industrial, agricultural, oil field, and resort enterprises ana 

public or ~uasi-puolic institutions).n Leaving out the parentheti­

cal exception imposes upon the Government, large inaustrial users 1 

or public institutions, which are fortuitously located on a parcel 

of lana that is divided by a street or a railway, the restriction 

to meter on both sides of the highway or railway and nullifies max­

imum advantage of end-block rates. The Government represents this 

is clear discrimination when it is observed that other large users' 

with similar load cha:-acteristics which are located on parcels of 

lands which are not divided by highways or railways may single 

meter and take full advantage of .ena-block rates. 

The Government refers to the electric proceeding under 

Application No. 36$79 where, under Decision No. 5352S, the Commission 

sustained a similar pOSition of the " Government with regard to the 

electric rules; and it urges that the Comoission order the apkilieant to 

adopt uniformly the definition of premises now in its electric rules. 

The Government T s position appears reasonable and will be adopted. 

Zoning 

Applicant's single f~ly residential or small commercial 

service rates are now zoned into four rates. Applicant proposes no 

change in the number of' zones or in the territory segregations other 

than to "freezeff the corporate boundaries for zoning purposes. 

Applicant states that in its 1950 gas rate case it sought 

to retain the two-zone system which it h:;td for many years prior 

thereto and which conformed to the two-zone plan presently in effect 

in the electric rates; that at that time the CommiSSion created 

four zones; that while there has been considerable growth 

-22-



A-39681 UbI' e 

in th~ territory since the 1950 decision, the general character­

istics of the service area have r~ined substantially the same; and 

t~: if the zoning was reasonable when created in 1950, it sees no 

reason why it is not reasonable in 1958. 

!he Commission steff studied the characteristics of the 

epplicant's service area ~d proposed a revision in the four-zone 

pl~ with regard to areas included in each zone as set forth in 

Exhibit No. A-S. Tl,e staff points out that on other gas utilities 

~lth zoned rates, often both incorporated and unincorporated areas 

are placed 00 the same 4ate level. The staff's 'approach gives con­

sideration to the number of customers, the location of the. customers, 

the n'Umber of customerspe.r mile of distribution main, srca grO"w"th 

pattern, and history of too rates. 

The staff's proposed four-zone plan covers the foll~.ng 

gas service areas: 

Density 
Number of Customers Relative 

Area Customers .per Mile Weighting -
Zone 1 

Proposed Greater 
Metropolitt.n Area 195,132 121 100 

Zone 2 
Oceansiee - Carlsbad 8,314 86 60 
Escondido 3z573 93 , 53 

'I'ot.1l Zone 2 11,gtrl -gg 

Zone 3 
San Ysid::o Area 621 93 42 
Del Mar - Solana Beaeh-

Cardiff-Leueadia-Encinitns 
lXea 4,514 65 41 

Vista ;Xes 1",649 39 26 
Total Zone 3 l),7~ "S'S' 

Zone 4 
All other Customers 5;1914 38· 

Total System 2T9,717 ~ 

-23-



e 
A-396Sl nb/et 

The starf's relative weighting criteria are predicated. 

40 per cent on number of customers, 40 per cent on density and 

20 per cent on other factors previously mentioned. 

The representative for Solana Beach Chamber of Commerce 

recommended a single rate zone because of the very unusual nature 

of the service area, the customers residing mainly near the Pacific 

Ocean with the area. covering considerable distance along,the coast. 

He pointed out that the Del Mar, Solana Beach, Cardiff, Encinitas 

and Leucadia communities are all contiguous and growing very 

rapidly and the area is more developed than the northern portion 

of the City of San Diego or the Mission Valley Area now clas,sified 

in Zone No.1. 

The City of National City placed evidence into the record 

to show that it is a compact and dense area populationwise, that 

its future annexation possibilities are rather limited, and that 

some or the mains that now serve sections or San Diego pass through. 

National City. Presently, National City is in rate Zone NO.2; and 

it takes the position that it is entitled to the lowest rate zone' 

on the system from a cost standpoint. Essentially, National City 

does not disapprove of the staff's revision which places it in the 

Metropolitan Area under Zone No.1 .. 

On the last afternoon of the hearings in San Diego, the 

cities of Chula. Vista, El Cajon, Imperial Bea.ch and Escondido pre­

sented an exhibit supporting the two-zone plan for the gas dep~rtment 

which is presently in effect with respect to the electric depa.rtmen~ 

rates and which had been presented by applicant and then withdrawn. 

The City of San Diego objected to the receipt or evidence of' 

the exhibit identified as Exhibit No. G-l1, because after the 

exhibit wa.s withdrawn by applicant there was no need to study it. 

The case was about to be submitted and the City of San Diego would 

-24-



e 
A-3S6S1 nb/ et.* 

have required more time to appraise its effects on the eustomers in 

San Diego. The objection to the r~ceipt of this ey~ibit in·~~dence 

wcs taken under submission for Commission decision. 

In the closing statement by the Cities of Chula Vist~~, 

El Cajon,. Imperial Beach and La Mesa, Zone No.1 was requested for 

t~c following rcacor.s: 

1. Present zones are unreasonable in that the present 
Zone No. 1 includes many undeveloped areas such 3S 
San Ysidro, Nestor and Otcy and excludes the areas 
of Chula Vista, El C~jon, Imperial Beach and La Mesa 
which ere highly developed as to distribution mains, 
the number and location of customers. 

2. The survey end recommendation of the st~ff is a 
scientific seudy which takes into consideration cost, 
density of customers, line and area growth pattern. 

3. The Exhibit 0-11 recommends that the four interested 
cities be included in Zone No.1, and in the event 
the Commission decides against adopting the recom­
mendation of the staff, it is felt that Exhibit G-ll 
coces closer to the solution of the zoning problem. 

If the ComQission adopts the staff's pl~tben in effect, 

only Escondido is left as requesting int~oduction of Exhibit G-ll. 

We see no reason why the exhibit should not be received in evidence 

on behalf of Escondido with the understanding that it is Escondido's 

zoning plan, and it will accordingly be received in evidence. 

The Commission has carefully considered the pOSitions of 

the va=ious parties with respect to the problem of rate zoning. In 

the Commission's opinion a uniform rate or Single zone does not 

refleet the difference in customer cost to serve between a dense 

city, dense built-up unincorporated ar~a, suburban area and rural 

area. 

The Commission finds reasonableness in the staff's zoning 

proposel, whieh was predica.ted mainly on density ancl n~ber of 

-25-



-A-3968l nb/et 

customers., Also the staff's proposal to set boundary lines on the 

basis of where tbe denser built-up area stops appears more equita­

ble than simply using a municipal boundary line. We will a.dopt 

the staff' $ zoning plan but will revise the boundary so 3S to 

exclude fr~ Zone 1 some of the sparsely settled area to the north 

and east of the center of the City of Sao Diego,whicb is within the 

city limits of San Diego. By this decision Escondido's position is 

improved by one zone. Applicant will be required to review annually 

the boundary lines to accommodate growth. 

Ge~eral Service - Domestie and Small Commercial 

Applicant now serves domestic and small commercial custom­

e=s on Schedules Nos. G-l, G-2, G-3,ancl G-4. In its reports appli­

cant often speaks of such schedules as its general service schedules • .. 
Since 1950 there has been a trend in the State to designate such 

schedules as general service schedules ~d to raise the min~ 

charge up to about the $2 level in order to more nearly cover the 

customer costs. National City opposed this move on the basis that 

this was too sharp an increase to place in the minimum charge 

against the small customers in Nation~l City. In the Commission's 

opinion it is desirable to switch over to a gene=al service form 

of rate; however, we will respect the position of National City and 

will limit the increase in the initial charge to 12 cents; and we 

will hold the increase in the second and succeeding. block to a 

level considerably below applicant's requese. 

General Service ~ Commercial 

Applicant now serves the larger commercial customers and 

certain smaller industrial customers on Schedule No. G-20. The 

present domestic and small commercial schedules block down to the 

terminal level beyond 10,000 cubic feet per month. 

-26-



A-.396Sl 
e 
let 

In changing over to general service rates it appears desirable to 

add another block (10,000 to 20,000 cubic feet) on the general 

service schedules and to el~inate Schcdcle No. G-20. ApplicAnt's 

present and proposed domestic and commercial rates are compared 

with the general service rates being adopted in the nexe tabulation: 

Schedule No. 
'G-l G-Z 0 .. 3 G-4 G-10 

PRE SENT RATES 

First 200 cu.£t. or less $1.0045 $1.0545 $1.1545 $1.2545) 
Next 2,$00 cu.£t.per 100 cu.£t. 9.73"i. lO.03i 10.63p. 11.2.3~)$9.226 
Next 7,000 cu.£t.per 100 cu.ft. 7.S.3t. S.OJl S.13~ S.23A) 
Next 10,000 cu.£t.per 100 cu.£t.. 6.53i. 6.53A 6.5,3~. 6.53~ 6.33i 
Over 20,000 cu.£t.per 100 cu.ft. 6.53~ 6.53~ 6.5.31 6.531 5.73~ 

APPLICANT'S PROPOSED RATES 

First 200 cu.tt. or less $1.0269 $1.0769 $1.1769 $1.2769) 
Next 2,$00 cu.!t.per 100 cu.ft. 10.S5i' 11.15~ 11.7St l2.35~)$10.34S 
Next 7,000 cu.ft.per 100 cu.ft. S .. 95~ 9.1S~ 9.2S~ 9.3;~) 
Next 10,000 cu.£t.per 100 cu.!t. 7.65~ 7.65~ 7.6;~ 7.651. 7.45~ 
Over 20,000 cu.ft.per 100 cu.ft. 7.65~ 7.65~ 7.6S¢ 7.65~ 6.851 

AUTHORIZED GENERAL SERVICE RATES 

First 200 cu.ft. or less 
Next 2,SOO cu.£t .. per 100 eu.ft. 
Next 7,000 cu.£t.per 100 cu.!t. 
Next 10,000 cu.ft.per 100 eu.ft. 
Over 20,000 cu.ft.per 100 cu.ft. 

$1.12 
lO.s~ 
S.4t 
6.9~ 
6.6"i 

Multipl~ Fsmily Residen~ial Service 

$l.17 
10.9i. 
S.S~ 
6.9~ 
6.61. 

$1 .. 27 
11.3~ 

S.St. 
6.9't. 
6.6"t 

$1.37 
11.7.1. 
e.s~ 
8.9~ 
6.6"i 

Applicant now serves multiple family residential service on 

Schedule No. G-10. This schedule has a sliding scale initial 

charge for 200 cubic feet per family uni~ based on the numoer or 

units. The United States Government ?Ointed out that other large 

gas utility companies in the State serve multiple housing under the 

~egular general service rates without any change based on the number 

of units on the meter. The Government represents that the opening 

-27-



A-396S1 nb!e 

of the commercial rates to hOUSing projects service would not result 

in ~y decrease in gas rates but that under applicant'S proposed 

r3t~s a substantial 1ne=c~se ~ould.be effectod. The Government's 

,osition ap~oars reasonable ancl ~e time of this r4tc increase 

a,~cars to be oppor:une to- change tbe applic~t'8 policies generally 

to correspond with those of other large util~ties in the State. We 

~~ll open the new general service schedules to the multiple family 

residential service and eliminate Schedule No. G-10. 

Space Heating ServIce 

Applicant nOW' serves natural gas to domestic, commercial, 

mld industrial customers, where the use is primarily for space heat­

ing for human comfort (exclusive of master meter service to multiple 

family dwellings), on Schedule No. G-IS. This schedule has an 

initial charge approximately do~ble the p:escnt domestic schedule, 

but it is effective only during the w1nter months, December to May 

During the summer months, June to November, no mi.nimum or initial 
, 

charge applies. The commodity rates are higher than those under 

the present residential and small commercial r~tes to recover the 

higher costs incident to seasonal peak-load serv~ce. We will 

~uthorize an average tncreasc of approxi~tcly 7.4 per cent in this 

class of service. The schedule will be renumbered "Schedule 

No. G-111t to conform with uniform schedule n~bering 3IIlOng gas 

utilities. 

Firm Industrial Service 

Applicant proposes a 22.40 per cent increase in firm 

industrial service. The California Manufacturers Association 

represents that applicant's proposal to recover·its gas department 

cost increases through increases in commodity charges unfairly 

penalizes high load factor customers such as the firm industrial 

class. The present termin31 rate level on this schedule is 

.. 28-



e 
A-3968l nb/et 

47.3 cents per Mc! and appears low in light of the increases in cost 

or gas. In our opinion the Association repres~ntatives are entitled 

to some consideration and we will limit this increase to approxi­

mately 13 per cent. 

Interruptible Industrial Service 

Applicant proposes a 30.91 per· cent increase in j~ter­

ruptible industrial service. Applicant arrives at this increase by 

increasing all blocks of its regular interruptible industrial 

Schedule No. 0-50 by 10 cents per ~1c£,. an increase of 28.$ per cent, 

and would transfer seven i~terruptible customers from Schedule 
." 

No. G-51 to SChedule No. 0-50 and cancel the former schedule. 

Since applicant's present G-51 rates are lower than its present 

G-50 rates, the effect of the transfer is to impose a double 

increase on these seven customers amounting to 34.2 per cent. 

The California Manufacturers Association opposed appli­

cant's propOsed interruptible increase and represents that the cost 

increases to be reflected should be those occurring since appli­

cantTs gas department last earned a fair rate of return, which it 

states was in 1955 - 11: l:~l:esents that since 1955 applicant has 

experienced an increase in the cost or gas of' only 2.4S·cents per 

Mef .. Also from the standpoint of costs computed in its cost study 

it represents the interruptible rates are too high.. However, such 

cost study assigned practic~lly all of the fixed charges against 

the firm services and does not provide any cost eqUivalent to a 

rental charge for the interruptible service while using the firm 

service's lines at off-peak hours. 

In our opinion the Association representetions should be 

given some weight~and we will hold the increase in interruptible 

rates to approximately 16.4 per cent on the average. We will not 

-29-



consolidate Schedules Nos. 0-50 and G-51, but will retain such 

schedules to preserve existing priority relationships. 

The Association also opposes any fuel oil escalation 

claus~s in applicant's schedules. No escalator clauses will be 

included in the new schedules. 

Steam-Elec~ric Generating Service 

ApplicantTs gas department now sells gas to its electric 

department for generating electric energy under Schedule No. 0-54. 

Applicant proposes that the rate be increased to the level now 

effective in Southern California for other steam-electric generating 

plants served by the Southern California and Southern Counties Gas 

Companies. Such proposal represents an increase of only 11.$9 per 

eent. In view of the larger increase being assessed against the 

interruptible industrial class, this rate will be increased by 

1 cent more per Mer than proposed by applicant so as to result in 

an approximate 15.4 per cent increase. 

Service Establishment ChArge 

Applicant now applies a ch~rge of $1 for each opening or 
~~ account-for-service in the domestic an~ general service cate­

gories under Schedule OC. The charge applies to establishment of 

service,whether a new service, a reconnected service,or a Change 

or name requiring a meter reading. In case the cus,tomer requests 

~hat the service be turned on or reconnected after regular business 

hours, an additional charge of $1 is made. Applicant proposed 

only a 10 per cent increase in these rates. Here it departed from 

its treatment of other classes of service, where generally a higher 

per cent of increase was requested. The Commiss,ion understands 

that this charge is below the cost, and an increase of ,0 per cent 

would be more in line with costs incurred in establishing service. 



e 
A-396Sl nb/et 

Such an increase will be authorized, together with more definitive 

conditions governing the ·additional charge for out of hours or 

short notice service. The designation for this schedule is changed 

to G-91 to conform to the numbering of gas schedules. 

Summary of Rate Changes 

The following table shows the increase authorized by the 

order herein, based on the estimated 195$ sales of gas ~dopted 

herein. 

Revenue 
A.verage 
Revenue 

Class Pr~scnt Rate Per Mef 
of Sales Rates Increase Increase after 

Serviee MMcf ($1,000) ($1,000) Ratio Increase 

General Service 
Residential and 

109.9i Small Commercial 14,05$ $14,605. $ 850 5.8% 
Commercial 1,536 964 130 13.5 71 .. 2 
Multiple F~ly 1,565 1,145 130 11.4 8l.5 
Space Heating 776 813 60 7.4 112.5 

Firm Industrial 618 310 40 12.9 56.6 
Interruptible 
Industrial 3,007 l,O:34- l70 16.4- 40.0 

Steam-Electric 
Plants 14:161 ~ 660 ;t5.4 ~ Total Sales 35,721 3, 2,0"4a 8.8 

Misc. Revenues - ~ ~ ~. -Total ~5,721 - .. 
Miscellaneous Items 

During the course of hearings as extensive as this one, 

many ideas are advanced in the statements and in testimony. Time 

and space do not permit detailed analysis and ruling on each item. 

The CommiSSion has considered these ideas and has ruled in this 

decision on the ones which, in its opinion, are of sufficient· 
\ 

importance to warrant· comment and special ruling. t'lith respect to 

the various motions placed before the Commission during this pro­

ceeding (and not heretofore ruled upon), all such motions 

-3;1.-



e 
A-'96S1 n"r/ e1: 

inconsistent with the findings and conclusions herei~ made or with 

tho following order are hereby each and severally denied. 

Findings and Conclusions 

It is a matter of record in this proceeding that certain 

costs have risen since the present level of rates was set in 1950. 

Tho finding is inescapable that applicant is not earning a fair 

rate of return at present rates. Our adopted oper~ting results 

fully account for the growth in sales, customcrs,and revenues since 

the present level of rates was established, but the growth in 

revenues has not been su!f'icient to offset the increasing costs o£ 

gas and operation and increasing cost of money. Based on the 

evidence of record,higher rates are warranted. Accordingly, the 

Commission finds that the rates and charges authorized herein are 

justified; that the existing rates, in so far as they differ from 

those herein authorized for the future,are unjust and unreasonable; 

and tha.t an interim order should be issued authorizing tho increased 

rates and tariff revisions as provided by the order aqd Appendix A 
heroin. 

INTERIM ORl)ER 

The San Diego Gas & Electric Company having applied to 

this Commission for an order authorizing increases in rates and 

charges for gas service, public hearing thereon having been held, 

the matter having been submitted, the Commission being fully 

informed and having found increases in rates to be JUStified; 

therefore, 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Applicant is authorized to file in quadruplicate with 

this Commission a£ter the e£~ective date of this order, in con­

formity with General Order No. 96, revised tariff schedules with 



e 
A-39681 nb/et 

changes in rates, terms, forms, conditions ana rules as set forth 

in Appendix A attached hereto, and upon not l~s$ than five days' 

notice to this Commission and to the public to make said tariff 

schedules e!fective for service rendered on and after November lS,l~ 

2. Applicant shall revise its zoning method for general 

natural gas service custocers substantially in accordance with the 

plan set forth in Exhibit No A-a, modified as follows: 

a. Exclude from the Greater Metropolitan Rate 
Area that part of the City of San Diego compris­
ing a portion of the Pueblo Land$ of San Diego 
and lying north of a line described as follows: 
Starting at a point where the bottom of the 
San Clemente Canyon intersects the city limits­
of the City of Srul Diego in Pueblo Lot No. 1246, 
thence westerly along the bottom of the San 
Clemente Canyon and its extension, to an inter­
section with the Pacific Coast Highway in Pueblo 
Lot No. 1253. Northerly along said Highway to 
a point on the Lot Line between Pueblo tots 
Nos-. 1314 and 1323, thence westerly ~long said 
Lot tine and the Lot Line between Pueblo 
tots 1313 and 1324 to the Pacific Ocean. 

b.. Exclude from the Greater Metropolitan Rate Area 
that part of tho City of San Diego which includes 
Cowles Mountain and lying north of a. line 
described as follows: Starting at a point where 
the easterly limits of the City of San Diego 
intersect Lake Murray Boulevard, thence westerly 
along Lake Murray Boulevard to its intersection 
with the south Section line of Section 5, 
l'o'Vmship 16 South, ~ge 1 TJO~t. Thence westerly 
along SOlid south Section line of Sections 5 .snd 6 
and Sections 1 and 2 of Range 2 West, San Bernardino 
Base and Meridian, to- an intersection with the city 
limits of the City of San Diego. ' 

3. At the time of filing of tariffs as provided in ordering 

p~agr3ph 1 hereof applicant shall file, in conformity with General 

Order No. 96, appropriate and suitable rate area maps cO'rlsistent 

wi~h the description of rate areas established herein. 

4. Applic~t shall ~nually review its zoned-rate territorial 

limits, and annually file such revisions thereto as may be appro­

priato~ Contemp13ted revisions shAll be submitted to the Commission 

-33-



e A-.396S1 nb/ct 

for review in proposed form not less than thirty days prior to 

m~ng the filing. 

S. In order to determine when rate area limits should be 

changed, applicant shall study ~~d within one hundred eighty days 

after the effective date hereof submit a report showing: 

a. Minimum customer, density and location 
criteria for establishing new rate areas; 

c. Minimum customer, density and location 
criteria for rezoning of fringe areas and 
built-up communities. 

6. At the time of making e££ective the rates authorized by 

ordering p~agraph 1 hereof, applicant shall cancel the superseded 

schedules and transfer the customers to the appropriate new' 

schedules generally applicable in the areas and for the types of 

service involved. 

7~ Applicant is authorized to apply the rates authorized 

herein to its special contracts. 

S. Applicant shall, at the time of making the now rates 

effective, amend and/or cancel rules U~ conflict with the schedules 

or proviSions thereof authorized heroin. 

" 

-.34- . 



e 
A ... 39681 ET* 

9. Application No. 39681 is reopened for receipt of 

additional evidence regarding fuel oil prices, and other 
- '-

cost ebang~.s, before such Cotcmissioner and! or Examiner at such L.--
t~e and place as may later be specified by notice from the 

Commission's Secretary. 

The effective da.te of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at ___ &\.u_Fr:l.n __ d:JC_O __ , California, this £/..(f'.7day 

o&bL4V , 1958. 

-35-



. CmJCu?.RING,OP!N!C~ 

I eoneur in the above opinio~ because I believe the over-ill re~ult~ to 

I ~~ot concur, ho~ever~ in tho treatment ~ceorded the roeerv~ tor de~ 

terrod taxes ~cerued by use of accelerated depreciation tor ~~ p'~o:o: tor the 

yea::s 19.54-19S7. Tho opinion crOOito to the t3.X 3.ecount interest a.t tbe 2.dOpt«:i. 

r:Lte or rettlt"Il on this rosoX'Ve. The c!!cct of this trco.tmont is to eJ.:.min:a.te !rau 

the r3.te ba.::;e th~ ~:;ets aeCllJired by the investment o! the roserve. I 1'ind no~ 

wl:.:l.tever in the record to S'l:pport or justL.""y .such treat:nent., 

In this respect, the pro=ent d~ci~ion ~pp~ently accepts as ~ precedent 
h • 

Decision No. 56967 in heifie G~ and Elcetricts Applieation No. :38668. :a-.:t:in 

that C3.Se .. also, t:c.e record was 3lm.ost entirely l3.ckine in evidenco or Q:'~t 

'Which cotlld provide a::J:1 j~ti!ieatio:c. 'W~tsoevor !or the trc'<l.tJl:ent adopted by the 

. " 

tion., ease. No. 6l48. to determino the trcat~nt ot accEllerated 3mo::-t1zation a:cd 

depreciati.on tor rate m:UC.ng purpo:e:: wbich ~...ul 'lx:st serve the public interest. 

To p:-ejudge tr~t mtter with respect to two utilities. as is o.oIle 1n this c.eei:lion 

and in Deci~ion No. 56967 .. on the ~si:s o! virtW1.lJJ nona."dstent roeo::'d~. wille the 

resc~~s cS+~bli~hed b.7 other utilities undor Sections 167 and/or 168 o! the Internal 

Revenue Code are not ch.i1:e;ed intol"e$~ and henee are not deducted !rom. the !"ate ~. 

a~ars to me to be .:u-bitrary. eapriciou.'S. and disc~....miT\a.torJ. Should the Commi~~io:l, 

on the b:l.Si~ o! the record in ~ No. 6l48, 'UltwtElly detemine th3.t the treat1"l.ent 

:l.d.opted 1.'"1 this wt:mee i:s the p:"o~r t.r~atment. it sb.o'.lld. 'be a.pplied ~~ to 

~ u--...i1ities which have availed themselves or t.b.e 3.eeelora.tion option!!;. Th3.t will 

'be the proper time to applj it to th~ present applie;u"l-:. II C3.'"l. find no justifica.tion 



A. :39680 
A·39681 

Conacrrlng Opinion - eont. 

2", .' 

wha.tev~r !or a.ppl,-ine sueb. treatment to ~ sinele utility beforo the full facts 

are before the ColImO.ssion and a valid decision. :lpplieabl~ to all ~o.,.' i= 

R.o.y E. unt~r 
Cocui::;sion"r 



- . - • A-39681 E'I 

APFENDIX A 
Page 1 of 9 

Changes in applicant's presently effective rates, rules 

and conditions are authorized as set forth in this app~dix: 

1. Natural Gas Service Schedules 0"'1, G-2, G-3, and G-4 

s. Revise titles to General Natural Gas Service. 

b. Revise Territory provisions as follows: 

Schedule No. G-1 

Territory: 

A - (1080 Btu) 
Within the Greater Metropolitan Rate Area 

Rate Areas are listed in the Index of Rate Area Maps. 

SchedulEl No. (; ... 2 

Territory: 

A - (1080 Btu) 
Within the Rate Areas of: 

Oceanside - Carlsbad 
Escondido 

Rate Areas are listed in the Index of Rate Area Maps. 

Schedule No. G-3 

Territory: 

A - (1080 Btu) 
~ithin the Rate Areas of: 

Cardiff San Ysidro 
Del Mar Solana :Beach 
Encinitas Vi$~ 
Leucadia, 

Rate Areas are listed in the Index of Rate Area Maps. 

Schedule No. G-4 . 

Territory: 

. A - (1080 Btu) 

Within the entire natural gas service area of the 
company in which General Natural Gas Service 
Schedules G-l, C-2, and 0-3 are not applicable. 



A-396S1 E'! 

APPENDIX A 
Page 2 of 9 

c. Revise base rates per meter per month to the following: 

0-1 0-2 0-3 0-4 
Base RIl:tes Ba::e Rates Ba.se Rates Baso Ra.tes 
1080 Btu 10SQ BtuL lOBO Btu 1080 Btu 

F1rst. 200 eu.ft.. or les:J $1.120 $1.170 $1.270 $1.370 
Next 2,800 eu.ft~, per 100 cu.ft. .105 .109 .113 .1l7 
Next 7,000 cu..ft., per 100, cu.ft. .084 .08; .086 .OBS 
Next 10,000 eu.ft.~ per 100 cu..ft. .069 .069 .069 .069 
Over 20,000 eu.ft~, per 100 cu..ft. .066 .066 .066 .066 

d. Change the Minimum Charge provisions to the following: 

Y.d.nimum Charge: 

The minimum charge per meter per month shall be the 
commodity charge for the first 200 cubic fee~ or less. 

e. Revise charges under Special Conditions to conform wi1:h 
minimum charges specif~ed under Rates. 

f. Cancel present Schedules Nos. G-10 and G-20 and transfer the 
customers to the appropriate Schedule Nos. 0-1, 0-2, 0-3 
or 0-4. 

g. Change Applicability to permit master metering of 
multiple hoUSing. 

2.. Service to company employees: 

a. Refilc Schedule No. G-9 as Schedule No. G-90 

3. Space Heating Natural Gas Service 

a. R.enumber Schedule No. 0-15 as Schedule No. G ... ll 

b. Under Territory, delete Rate Area section. 

c. Revise base rates per meter per ~nth to the following: 

First 400 cu. ft. or less -
Winter Months, December-May .••.•..•..• 
Summer Months, June-Nov.,per 100 cu.ft. 

Next 2,600 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft •.••••••••••• 
Next 7,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft •••.••••••••• 
Next 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft ••••••••••.•• 
Over 20,000 cu.ft., per 100 eu.ft ••••••••••••• 

d. Change the Minixm.tcn Charge to: 

G-ll 
Base"btes 

1080 'Stu 

$2.27 
'.122 
.122 
.102 
.082 
.077 

$2.27 per meter per month - Winter Months, December-May 

No minimum - Summer Months, June-November 



• A. 39681 

4. Sehedule No. G-40 

APPENDIX A 
Page 3 of 9 

a. Change the base rates per meter per month to the folloWing: 

First 
Next 
Next 
Over 

l50 Mcf or less .••••••••••••••••••• 
l50, Mcf, per Mef ................... . 
700 Mcf, per Mcf ••••••••••••••••••• 

'1,000 Mcf, per Mcf ••••••••••••.•••••• 

b. Under Territory, delete Rate Area seetion. 

C-40 
Base Rates 

1080 Btu 

$105 .. 00 
.57 
..55 
.52 

5. Schedule No. G-SQ, Interruptible Natural Gas Service. 

a. Under Territory, delete section under Rate Area. 

b. Change the base and min~ rates per meter per month to 
the following, and eliminate the maximum rates column: 

First 200 Mcf, per Mcf 
Next 500 Mcf, per Mef 
Next 2,300 Mcf, per Mef 
Next 3,000 Mcf, per Mcf 
Next 4,000 Mcf, per Mcf 
Over 10,000 Mcf, per Mcf 

G-5O 
' .•. : BasQ~ Rates 

1080 Btu 

· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .477 · . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..417 · . . . . . . . . . . . ~ . . . . . .402 · ~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .392 -. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 382 · . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .372 

c.. Change the Service Charge to $16.50 per meter per month .. 

d. Delete references to fuel oil price and insert the following: 

The above effective rates are based on the aver4ge heating 
value per cubic foot indicated and as Set forth in Rule 2(c) .. 

e. Delete Special Conditions Nos. 1, 2 and 13. 

f. Dele~e the last sentenco in Special Condition No. 11. 

g. Delete the Minimum Charge provisions and substitute tbe 
following: 

Mininn.tm Charge: 

For billing months March through November ....... $65.00 

For billing months December through February ••• None 

For the purpose of computing charges, the months named 
in the rates above ·are the regular monthly meter read­
ing periods ending in each named month.. Minimum charge 
to be paid monthly and to be made cumulative when the 
total billing exceeds $585 per meter per contract yea~ 
except that no credit against cumulative minimum charges 
shall accrue during billing months December through 
February. 



• A-3968l E! 
APPENDIX A 
Page 4 of 9 

6. Schedule No. G-5l, Interruptible Industrial Natural Gss Service 

a. Under Territory delete section under Rate Area. 

b. Change the base rates per meter per month to the following, 
and elimina.te the Minimum and Meximum Rates Columns: 

0-51 
Base Rates 

1080 Btu 

First 
Next 
Next 
Next: 
Over 

200 Mcf, per Mcf 
500 Mef, per Mcf 

2,300 Mcf, per Mcf 
7,000 Mcf, per Mcf 

10,000 MCf, per Mef 

· . . . . -. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . · . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . · . . . . . . . . . . . ~ . . . . . . . . · . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . · . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

$.456 
.411 
.381 
.371 
.361 

c. Change the Service Charge to $23.10 per meter per month. 

d. Delete referen~e to fuel oil price and insert the following: 

The above effective rates are based on the average heating 
value per cubic foot indicated and 3S set forth in Rule 2(c). 

e. Delete Special Conditions Nos. 1, 2 and 13. 

f. Delete the last sentence in Special Condition No. 11. 

g. Delete the Minimum Charge provisions and substitute the 
follo~'"ing: . 

Minimum Charge: 

For billing months Merch eh:'01.,gh November ••••• $1,500.00 

For billing months December through February ••• None 

For the purpose of computing charges, the months named in 
the rates above are the regular monthly meter reading periods 
ending in each named month. Mininr..uu charge to be paid 
monthly and to be ~de cumulative when the total billing 
exceedS $13,500 per me~cr per con~ract year, except that no 
credit against e~ulative minim~ charges shall accrue during 
the billing months Dec~ber through February. 

7 • Schedule No. G-54 

a. Change the base and effec~ive rates to the following: 

Commodity Charge: 

Per Mcf 
First lO Mcf per month, per Mcf 

of contract volumetric rate 
Next 10 Mcf per month, per Mcf 

of contract volumetric rate 
Next 10 Mcf per month, per Mcf 

of contract volumetric rate 
Excess, per Mcf 

Eff~e1:1ve Rates 
Base Rate Winter Summer 

$.3525 $.353 $ 

.. 378 

.348 

.. 318 

.343 



A-39681 tT 

APPENDIX A 
Page 5 of 9 

b. Delet:c last paragrs.ph of Specia.l Condition 1. (b) 
and replace with the following: 

'The Contra.ct Volumetric R4te is * Mcf .. 

per day. 

*Applicant insert designated amount as 
of the effective date of the ta.riff. 

8. Withdraw and cancel present Schedule OC and replace with the 
following Sc~edule No. G-91: 

APPLICABILITY 

SCHEDULE NO. G-91 

SERVICE ESTABt.I SHMENT CHARGE 

'I'his schedule is applicable to Gene:a.l Natural Gas Service, 
Space Heating Naeural Gas Service and Firm Industrial Na.tural 
Gas Service customers. 

TERRITORY 

RATE -
Within the entire territory served. 

For each establishment, supersedure, 
.or re-ests.blishment of g~s service: 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

$1 .. 50 

1. The s~rvice establishment c~rge provided fo: herein is 
in sddition to the charges calculated in accordancawith the 
applicable schedule and will be made ea~h ~ime an account is 
opened, including a :urn on or reconnection of gas service or a 
change of name which req~ires a meter reading. 

2. In case the cu·~tomer req::lests that gas service be turned 
on or reconnected o~tside of regul~r business hours or within 
four bours after his request, an additional charge of $1.50 will 
be made. 

3. In the event completion of an order for opening an 
account for both gas and electric service is requested simul­
~~eously by the customer, the charges set forth above will be 
reduced by 40 percent. 



A-396S1 ET * • 
APfENDIX A 
Page 6 6f 9 

OTHER TARIFF CHANGES 

1 ~ 'Wherever there is a reference to uRule and Regulation" on appli­
cant's t:ariff sheets, the words "and Regulation" shall be 
deleted. 

2. Title Page 

a. Insert on title page 3S follows: 

Operating In 
San Die~o County 

Cali..:ornia 

The following tariff schedules have been re~larly filed with the 
Public Utilities Cocmission of the State of California and are 
the effective rates and rules of this company. 

The Public Utilities Commission may amend or cancel these rates 
and rules by formal procedure and the company may tlmend or with­
drew them after application to the Commission and receipt of 
authority fo= such action. 

No officer, inspector, solicitor, agent or employee of the 
company has any authority to waive, alter or amend these tariff 
schedules, or any part thereof in any respect, except in the 
manner provided above. 

Applicants for service and customers must conform to and comply 
with these tariff schedules. 

3. Preliminary Statement. 

a. Delete first unnumbered paragraph. 

b. Revise wording, under Territory Served to the 
following: . 

San Diego Gas & Electric Company supplies gas serviee 
to customers in western San Diego County, California 
as more fully described on the Map of Tcrri~ory 
Served. The territory in which each schedule is appli­
cable is more specifically described on the schedule 
and on the Rate Area maps for General Natura.l Gas 
Service .. 

c. Delete wording under Description of Service and add: 

Detailed description of character of service is 
given under Rule No.. 2 .. 



A-3968l ET • 
JI.PPEND IX A 

P~~ge 7 of 9 

d. Under Procedure to Obtain Service, delete the last 
two sentences and add the following: 

Where an extension of the Company's mains is neces­
sary or a substan~ial invesonent is required to 
supply service, applicant will be informed as to the 
conditions under whieh service will be supplied. A 
copy of the application form is filed under Standard 
Forms in these tariffs. 

c. Revise Section (4) to the following: 

(4) Establishment of Credit and Deposits 

(a) Establishment of Credit 

Credit may be establised as provided in 
Rule No. 6 by one of the following: 

1. Ownership of premises 

2. Cash deposit 

3. Satisfactory guarantee 

4. Previous prompt p:l~ent of bills for 
l2 months prior to date of applica­
tion. 

(b) Deposits 

Where credit is not other~se establish­
ed, deposit will be required in amounts 
as set forth in Rule No.7. 

f. Revise Section (5) (b) - Discounts, to thefollo'wing: 

Rates hereinafter listed 3re net rates and are not 
subject to discount, except as provided in Sched­
ule No. G-90. 

g. Delete Section (5)(c). 

h. Premises - Delete See~ion (5)(£) 

4. File an Index of Rate Arca Maps and appropriate maps, to follow 
the Preliminary Statement in the tariff book, as follows: 

INDEX OF RATE AREA MAPS 

Territory Served 

Rate Areas and Communities 

Zone No.1 

Greater Metropolitan Rate Area: 
Bostonia· 
Castle Park 
Chula Vista 
Coronado 
El Cajon 

*Insert map number. 

Ma'l") No. --1r 

* 



A- 39681 EI • 
APPENDIX A 
Page 8 of 9 

Grea.ter Met:~opolitan Rate Area (Contd) : 
Grossmont 
Impe:ia1 Beach 
La Mesa 
Lemon Grove 
Lincoln Acres 
National City 
Otay 
San Diego 
Spring Valley 

Zone No.2 

Oceanside - Ca:lsbad Rate Area 

Escondido Rate Area 

Zone No.3 

Cardiff Rate Area 
Del Mar Rlte Area . 
Leucadia - Encinitas Rate Area 
San Ysidro Rate Area 
Solana Beach Rate Area 
Vista Rate Area 

Zone No .. 4 

Ma¥ No. 

* 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* * 

Within all territory in the gas service a:es of the 
company not covered by Zones 1" 2 or 3, including the 
communities of: 

Bonita 
San Marcos 
Santee 
Sunnyside 

*Insert map number. 

5. Replace all references to the "Railroa.d Commission" with the 
Public Utilities Commission of the State of California. 

6. Remove all references to predecessor companies. 

7. Cancel the present Rule No. 1 and refile as follows: 

Rule No. 1 

DEFINITIONS 

Premises: All the real property and apparatus employed in a 
single enterprise on an integral parcel of land 
undivided, excepting in the case of industrial 
agricultural, oil field, resort enterprises, and 
public or quaSi-public institutions, by a dedicated 
street, highway, or other public thoroughfare, or 
a railway. 



A-39681 ET 

8. Rule No. 2 

APPENDIX A 
Page 9 of 9 

s. Delete Paragraph 3 of the second page. 

b. Change the last sentence of Paragraph 2 to read as follows: 

The effective rates will be determined by an adjus~ent 
in all base rates (exeept for the fixed and/or the 
minimum charge portion of the rate) of 4% percent for 
each SO Btu step, computed to the nearest O.Ol¢ per 
100 cubic feet or O.l¢ ~er 1,000 cubic feet (.Mcf) and 
will become effective fifteen days thereafter. 

9. Rule No .. 5 

Revise first paragraph under (c) BillS, to the following: 

Each bill for gas service, except postcard billS, will contain 
thereon the follOwing: 

"THIS SILL IS DUE AND PAYABLE UPON PRESEN'rATION 

HShould you question this bill please request 3rt explanation 
from the Company. If you thereafter believe you have been 
billed incorrectly, the amount of the bill should be depos­
ited with the California Public Utilities CommiSSion, Mirror 
Bu11eing, 145 South Spring Street, Los 'Angeles 12, to avoid 
discontinuance of serv.i.ee.' ~..a.ke remittance payable to the 
California Public Utilities CommiSSion and attach the bill 
and a statement supporting your belief that the bill is not 
correct. The Commission will review the bASis of the billed 
amount and make disbursement in accordanee with its fin<lings." 



APPENDIX B 

LIST OF APPEARANCES 

For Applicant: Chickering & Gregory by Sherman Chickering and 
C. Ha.yden hJJ.es. 

Protestants: City of National City by Robert O. Curran, 3ames A. 
Bird end c. T. Mess; City of Escondido by Iiussell G: Taliaferro; 
C'ity of ImPeriaL Beach by John F. O'Laughlin; MOUi'iudn $llPirc 
Electric Cooperative, IDc., by John COker and John F. O'Laughlinj 
Vista Irrigation District by Glenn t. Wright by Ro'6ert E. 
Kronemeycroo 

Interested Parties: City of San Diego by Frederick B. Roloboff and 
Clarence A. Winder; County of San Diego by J:,mres Don Rener, 
!ernard L. LeWis, Sat:lUel S. Bloom and Jean t:. Vinccnz; 
c.i!ifornia Mal.'lufac:ture.rs Association by BrobecIt, Pbleger & 
aarrison by Robert ~Too ~ Southern California Edison Company 
by Rollin E. wooabury,~ bert Simpson, Jr., and Earl R. Sample; 
California Farm Bureau FC<ieration by Bert Buzzini; Pcrfe.ctaire 
l'JAnufacturing Company by He~ E. ~v3.1Ker; City of Chula Vista by 
V~uel L. Kugler; w. D. Mac!~, Commercial Utility Service, for 
~h311engc Cream Butter ASsocL'ltion, U. S .. Grant Hotel, Piggly 
Wiggly of San Diego and Chamber of C~ree of Solana Be~h; 
City of Escondido by Russell G. Taliaferro; MOuntain ~ire 
Electric Cooperative, Inc., by John COker and Jo1m F. 0 Laughlin; 
College Grove Center by Newlin, TackaSury & Jonnston oy GCor~e g. 
TaC'k.::tbuB; City of El cajon and C"a.amber of Commerce of El caJon 
'Oy DOM W. Smith and F. Joseph Doerr; City of Oceanside ",by Dale 
Austin and gruce Smith; bcpartmcnt of Defense and other ExecutiVe' 
Agencies of the United States by Harold Gold, Reuben Lozner and 
Clyde F. Carroll; City of La Mesa by Gilbert Harelson .. 

Commission Staff: R. T. Pem, w. R. R.oche and Theodore Stein. 

LIST OF WITNESSES 

Evidence was presented on behalf of the applicant by: E. D. Shc;:rwin 
H. G. Dillin, A. &. Cox, G. R. Gray, W. Coo Mohler, Jolm B. Woy, 
C. P. deJonge, L. R. Knerr, R.. J. Phillips, H. A. Noble, and 
Louis J. Rice, Jr. 

Evidence was presented on behalf of the protestants and interested 
parties by: George A. Scott, Phillip 'Lyon, .Allen Elijah, 
Roderick R. I<irkwood, Robert G. Rogo, Paul Me Sapp, .Arthur M. 
Dunstan, James K. MacIntosh, W. W. Eyers, Orville M. Spear, 
Clarence A. Winder, James A. Bird, and W. D. MacKay. 

Evidence was presented on behalf of the Commission Staff by: 
David F. La Hue" Richard R. Entwistle, Louis W. Mendonsa, 
Robert C. Moeck" Leonard S. Patterson, and Robert W. Beardslee. 


